Defendant: European Commission (represented initially by: A. Bouquet, N. von Lingen and K. Mojzesowicz, and subsequently by: A. Bouquet, K. Mojzesowicz and P. Van Nuffel, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for annulment of Commission Decision C(2009) 7601 final of 7 October 2009, relating to a proceeding pursuant to Article 81 EC and Article 53 of the EEA Agreement (Case COMP/39.129 — Power transformers).

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Annuls Commission Decision C(2009) 7601 final of 7 October 2009, relating to a proceeding pursuant to Article 81 EC and Article 53 of the EEA Agreement (Case COMP/39.129 Power transformers), in so far as it concerns Alstom;
- 2. Orders the European Commission to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 51, 27.2.2010.

Judgment of the General Court of 27 November 2014 — Alstom Grid v Commission

(Case T-521/09) (1)

(Competition — Agreements, decisions and concerted practices — Power transformers market — Decision finding an infringement of Article 81 EC and Article 53 of the EEA Agreement — Market-sharing agreement — 2002 Leniency Notice — Immunity from fines — Legitimate expectations — Duty to state reasons)

(2015/C 016/44)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Alstom Grid SAS, formerly Areva T&D SAS (Paris, France) (represented initially by: A. Schild, C. Simphal and E. Estellon, and subsequently by: J. Derenne, A. Müller-Rappard and M. Domecq, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented initially by: A. Bouquet, N. von Lingen and K. Mojzesowicz, and subsequently by: A. Bouquet, K. Mojzesowicz and P. van Nuffel, acting as Agents)

Re

Action for annulment of Commission Decision C(2009) 7601 final, of 7 October 2009, relating to a proceeding pursuant to Article 81 EC and Article 53 of the EEA Agreement (Case COMP/39.129 — Power transformers).

Operative part of the judgment:

The Court:

- 1) Dismisses the action;
- 2) Orders Alstom Grid SAS to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ 2010 C 51, 27.2.2010.